
 
 

DIRECTORATE 
 
Director’s Office  
Mailing address: 
Main Interior 
1849 C Street NW, Room 3331 
Washington, D.C. 20240-0001 
 
Location Address: 
U.S Fish and Wildlife Service  
Department of the Interior  
1849 C Street, NW, Room 3358 
Washington, DC 20240-0001 
 
Directions to the Office: 
Main Interior, 1849 C Street NW, Room 3258 
 
Top Level Contacts from Director’s Office 
 

Dan Ashe  
Director – U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

d_m_ashe@fws.gov 
 
 
Rowan Gould 
Deputy Director of Operations – U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

r_w_gould@fws.gov 
Work   202-208-4545 

 
 
Stephen Guertin 
Deputy Director for Policy – U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

stephen_guertin@fws.gov 
 
 
Betsy Hildebrandt – U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
FWS Chief of Staff 

betsy_hildebrandt@fws.gov 
Mobile   202-713-0828 
Work   202-208-5256 

 
2nd Level Contacts from Director’s Office 

 
Gary Frazer 
Assistant Director - Ecological Services (Endangered Species?) 

gary_frazer@fws.gov 
Mobile   202 253-4578 
Work    202-208-4646 
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Hannibal Bolton  
 Assistant Director – Wildlife and Sport Fish Restoration Programs 
 
 Jim Kurth 
 Chief of National Wildlife Refuge System 
 
 Jerome Ford 
 Assistant Director for Migratory Birds 
 
 David Hoskins 
 Assistant Director for Fish and Aquatic Conservation 
 
 Bryan Arroyo 
 Assistant Director for International Affairs 
  
 William C. Woody 
 Chief of Law Enforcement 
 
 Denise Sheehan 
 Assistant Director for Budget, Planning, and Human Resources 
 
 Kenneth Taylor 
 Assistant Director for Information Resources 

 
REGIONAL DIRECTORATE  
 
Region 1: Pacific Region 

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
Pacific Region  
911 NE 11th Ave.  
Portland, Oregon 97232-4181  
(503) 231-6120 

Regional Director - Robyn Thorson 
Deputy Regional Director - Richard Hannon 
Assistant Regional Director - Theresa Rabot mailto:theresa_rabot@fws.gov 
Deputy Assistant Regional Director - Cynthia Barry mailto:cynthia_barry@fws.gov 
 
Region 2: Southwest Region 
 U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 

P.O. Box 1306 
Albuquerque, NM 87103-1306 
(505) 248-6282 

Regional Director - Benjamin Tuggle RDTuggle@fws.gov  
Deputy Regional Director - Brian Millsap Brian_A_Millsap@fws.gov  
Assistant Regional Director - Michelle Shaunessy (505) 248-6911 
Deputy Assistant Regional Directors - Janet Bair mailto:janet_bair@fws.gov, (702) 647-5230 
USFWS Acting GPLCC Coordinator - Beth Oms elizabeth_oms@fws.gov, (505) 248-6646  
 
Region 3 
RD - Tom Melius 
Deputy RD - Charles (Charlie) M. Wooley 
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Assistant Regional Director Lynn Lewis <lynn_lewis@fws.gov> 
DEPUTY Assistant Regional Directors Sean Marsan <sean_marsan@fws.gov>, R3 
 
Region 4 
RD - Cynthia Dohner 
Deputy RD - Mark J. Musaus 
Assistant Regional Director Leopoldo Miranda <leopoldo_miranda@fws.gov>,  
DEPUTY Assistant Regional Directors Jack Arnold <jack_arnold@fws.gov>, R4 
 
Region 5  
Director Wendi Weber 
Deputy Director Deborah Rocque  
Assistant Regional Director Paul Phifer <paul_phifer@fws.gov>,  
DEPUTY Assistant Regional Directors Spencer Simon <spencer_simon@fws.gov>, R5 
 
Region 6 
RD - Steve Guertin 
Deputy RD - Noreen Walsh 
Assistant Regional Director Michael Thabault <michael_thabault@fws.gov>, R6 
DEPUTY Assistant Regional Directors Nicole Alt <nicole_alt@fws.gov>, R6 
 
Region 7 
RD - Geoffrey (Geoff) Haskett 
Deputy RD -  
Assistant Regional Director Timothy Jennings <timothy_jennings@fws.gov>, R7 
DEPUTY Assistant Regional Directors Steve Klosiewski <steve_klosiewski@fws.gov> R7 
 
Region 8 
RD - Ren Lohoefener 
Deputy RD - Alexandria Pitts 
Assistant Regional Director Michael Fris <michael_fris@fws.gov>, R8 
DEPUTY Assistant Regional Directors Darrin Thome R8 
 
 

NWI REGIONAL WETLAND COORDINATORS  
 
Link to map of Regional Boundaries  
http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/NWI/RWC.html 
 
Region 1  
William Kirchner  
Bill_Kirchner@fws.gov 
Regional Wetlands Coordinator 
U. S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
Eastside Federal Complex 
911 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97232-4181 
Phone: 503/231-2070 
Fax: 503/231-2050 
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Region 2  
Jim Dick 
Jim_Dick@fws.gov 
Regional Wetlands Coordinator 
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
500 Gold Ave., SW - Rm. 4012 
P.O. Box 1306 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
Phone: 505/248-6660 
Fax: 505/248-6922  
 
Region 3  
Brian Huberty 
Brian_Huberty@fws.gov   
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Region 3 Ecological Services 
5600 American Blvd. West; 10th Floor  
Bloomington, MN 55437-1173 
Tel. 612/713-5332 
Fax 612/713-5292  
 
Region 4  
Cindy Bohn 
cynthia_bohn@fws.gov  
Southeast Region contact 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Southeast Regional Office 
1875 Century Blvd, Suite 200 
Atlanta, GA  30345 
Phone: 404-679-7122 
Fax: 404-679-7081  
 
Region 5  
Ralph Tiner 
Ralph_Tiner@fws.gov 
 
Regional Wetlands Coordinator 
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA 01035 
Phone: 413/253-8620 
Fax: 413/253-8482  
 
Region 6  
Kevin Bon 
Kevin_Bon@fws.gov 
Regional Wetlands Coordinator 
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
P.O. Box 25486 
Denver, CO 80225 
Phone: 303/236-4263 
Fax: 303/236-4631  
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Region 7  
Jerry Tande 
Jerry_Tande@fws.gov  
Regional Wetlands Coordinator 
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
1011 East Tudor Road MS-361 
Anchorage, AK 99503-6199 
Phone: 907-786-3488 
Fax: 907-786-3848 
 
Julie Michaelson  
julie_michaelson@fws.gov  
Assistant Wetlands Coordinator  
Phone 907-786-3675  
Fax 907-786-3848 
 
Region 8  
Elaine F. Blok  
Elaine_Blok@fws.gov 
Acting Regional Wetlands Coordinator 
U. S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
911 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97232-4181 
Phone: 503/231-2192 
Fax: 503/231-2050  
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